other change in the number of Shares in issue up to the Record Date but all the Vested
Share Options are exercised in full on or before the Record Date). As mentioned
above, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue for the
refinancing of the Group’s bank borrowings and for the general working capital of
the Group.

If there is an under-subscription of the Rights Issue, the amount of the net proceeds
of the Rights Issue will reduce accordingly.

− 18 −

POSSIBLE CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The tables below set forth the possible changes in the shareholding structure of the
Company (a) as of the date of this announcement; and (b) immediately following
completion of the Rights Issue assuming full acceptance by the Qualifying
Shareholders:

(a) Assuming that no Vested Share Options are exercised and there is no other
change in the number of Shares in issue before completion of the Rights Issue:

As of the date of this
announcement

Immediately following
completion of the Rights

Issue assuming full
acceptance by the Qualifying

Shareholders

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Controlling Shareholders

Xinyi Glass 450,393,326 6.05 495,432,659 6.05

Xinyi Solar 3,648,100,337 49.03 4,012,910,370 49.03

Other Controlling
Shareholders (Note 1) 1,500,663,795 20.17 1,650,730,174 20.17

Public Shareholders 1,841,242,797 24.75 2,025,367,077 24.75

Total 7,440,400,255 100.00 8,184,440,280 100.00

(b) Assuming that the Vested Share Options are exercised in full on or before the
Record Date and there is no other change in the number of Shares in issue before
completion of the Rights Issue:

As of the date of this
announcement

Upon full exercise of all
the Vested Share Options
on or before the Record

Date

Immediately following
completion of the Rights

Issue assuming full
acceptance by the

Qualifying Shareholders

Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Controlling Shareholders

Xinyi Glass 450,393,326 6.05 450,393,326 6.05 495,432,659 6.05

Xinyi Solar 3,648,100,337 49.03 3,648,100,337 49.02 4,012,910,370 49.02

Other Controlling

Shareholders (Note 1) 1,500,663,795 20.17 1,500,663,795 20.16 1,650,730,174 20.16

Public Shareholders 1,841,242,797 24.75 1,841,242,797 24.75 2,025,367,077 24.75

Holders of Vested Share

Options — — 1,742,500 0.02 1,916,750 0.02

Total 7,440,400,255 100.00 7,442,142,755 100.00 8,186,357,030 100.00

− 19 −

Notes:

1. The Other Controlling Shareholders are Dr. LEE Yin Yee, B.B.S., Mr. TUNG Ching Bor,

Tan Sri Datuk TUNG Ching Sai P.S.M, D.M.S.M, J.P., Mr. LEE Sing Din, Mr. LI Ching Leung,

Mr. LI Ching Wai, Mr. LI Man Yin, Mr. NG Ngan Ho and Mr. SZE Nang Sze and their

respective associates (other than Xinyi Glass and Xinyi Solar).

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above tables are subject to rounding

adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of

the figures preceding them.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 25 April 2023